Housing (greenhouse) €/m² 70 10,000 700,000
License costs €/line 20,000 33 660,000

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 64--

Breed cultivation €/line 15,000 33 495,000
Algae refining equipment €/line 170,000 33 5,610,000
Infrastructure €/line 13,000 33 429,000
Adaption costs (TPP) €/m 1 200,000 200,000
SEPPL € 2,000,000 1 2,000,000
Pumping equipment €/line 9,000 33 297,000
Harvesting equipment €/line 45,000 33 1,485,000
Ʃ CAPEX €   22,073,000

Subsidies
Investment subsidy € 0 0 0
FIT € 0 0 0
Ʃ FIT/Subsidies €   0

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 65--

Profit and Loss Statement of the base scenario

Balance Sheet of the base scenario

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 66--

Liquidity Plan of the base scenario

Sensitivity analysis of the base scenario

OPEX decrease CAPEX decrease  Output increase
Omega 3 price

increase

Coal and by
product price

increase Allowances increase Future scenario

NPV [€]
IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] Price NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%]

0% -3,178,000 -2.30 -3,178,000 -2.30 -3,178,000 -2.30 -3,178,000 -2.30 -3,178,000 -2.30 3 € -3,178,000 -2.30 -3,178,000 -2.30

1% -3,119,000 -2.18 -2,990,000 -2.18 -2,925,000 -2.11 -2,929,000 -2.12 -3,175,000 -2.30 10 € -3,121,000 -2.26 -2,364,000 -1.71

3% -2,972,000 -1.94 -2,614,000 -1.94 -2,425,000 -1.74 -2,438,000 -1.75 -3,161,000 -2.29 40 € -3,033,000 -2.19 -553,000 -0.40

5% -2,823,000 -1.66 -2,198,000 -1.66 -1,911,000 -1.36 -1,946,000 -1.39 -3,142,000 -2.28 80 € -2,866,000 -2.07 1,394,000 1.01

10% -2,477,000 -0.99 -1,254,000 -0.99 -648,000 -0.46 -722,000 -0.51 -3,105,000 -2.25 100 € -2,530,000 -1.81 5,573,000 4.06

20% -1,533,000 0.62 718,000 0.62 1,885,000 1.29 1,731,000 1.19 -3,024,000 -2.19 120 € -2,363,000 -1.69 8,652,000 6.86

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 67--

Annex II – economic model of the best scenario

Outcome Unit Amount
  Photosynthesis efficiency % 4.5

Algae based biomass t 700
Burnable biomass t 490
Omega 3 l 84,000
By product l 126,000

OPEX Unit
Prices / Costs

per Item  Item
Prices /

Costs
Nutrients €/kg 5 51,000 255,000
Cleaning/chemicals €/t 152,000 1 152,000

Pumping system €/kWhel 0.05 3,635,000 191,000
Pro rata labor costs € 50,000.00 1 50,000

Water treatment and recycling €/kWhel 0.05 135,000 7,000
Second level support €/line 4,000 33 132,000
Service and maintenance € 200,000 1 200,000
Application service  €/line 2,000 33 66,000

Harvesting €/kWhel 0.05 550,000 29,000

Refining €/kWhel 0.05 1,500,000 79,000

SEPPL €/kWhel 0.05 66,000 16,000
Labor costs (Biologist) € 70,000 1 70,000
Artificial light € 0.05 2,047,000 107,000
Spare parts € 138,000 1 138,000
Ʃ OPEX €   1,492,000

Revenues

Burning algae based biomass
instead of coal €/t 73.08 490 36,000
Omega 3 acid €/l 58.85 84,000 4,944,000
Selling of by product €/l 0.75 126,000 95,000

Selling of allowances €/tCO2 3 1,300 4,000
Ʃ OPEX €   5,079,000

CAPEX
Cultivation system €/line 309,000 33 10,197,000
Housing (greenhouse) €/m² 70 10,000 700,000
License costs €/line 20,000 33 660,000
Breed cultivation €/line 15,000 33 495,000
Algae refining equipment €/line 170,000 33 5,610,000

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 68--

Infrastructure €/line 58,000 33 1,914,000
Adaption costs (TPP) €/m 1 200,000 200,000
SEPPL € 2,000,000 1 2,000,000
Pumping equipment €/line 9,000 33 297,000
Harvesting equipment €/line 45,000 33 1,485,000
Ʃ CAPEX €   23,558,000

  FIT/Subsidies
Investment subsidies € 0 0 0
FIT/Subsidies € 0 0 0
Ʃ FIT/Subsidies €   0

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 69--

Profit and Loss Statement of the best scenario

Balance Sheet of the best scenario

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 70--

Liquidy Plan of the best scenario

Sensitivity analysis of the best scenario

OPEX decrease
CAPEX

decrease Output increase
Omega 3 price

increase

Coal and by
product price

increase Allowances increase Future scenario

NPV [€]
IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%]

Price
[€] NPV [€]

IRR
[%] NPV [€]

IRR
[%]

0% 4,376,000 2.75 4,376,000 2.75 4,376,000 2.75 4,376,000 2.75 4,376,000 2.75 3 4,376,000 2.75 4,376,000 2.75

1% 4,450,000 2.79 4,547,000 2.87 4,715,000 2.95 4,715,000 2.95 4,376,000 2.75 10 4,448,000 2.79 5,403,000 3.39

3% 4,623,000 2.89 4,926,000 3.16 5,429,000 3.38 5,403,000 3.36 4,401,000 2.76 40 4,557,000 2.85 7,728,000 4.84

5% 4,790,000 2.99 5,367,000 3.50 6,142,000 3.80 6,090,000 3.77 4,425,000 2.78 80 4,774,000 2.98 10,238,000 6.42

10% 5,203,000 3.24 6,352,000 4.33 7,907,000 4.82 7,807,000 4.77 4,475,000 2.81 100 5,214,000 3.24 15,668,000 9.95

20% 6,289,000 3.87 8,413,000 6.31 11,452,000 6.82 11,242,000 6.70 4,585,000 2.87 120 5,435,000 3.37 19,027,000 13.18

Master Thesis
MSc Program
Renewable Energy in Central & Eastern Europe

-- 71--